



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 6985 of 2025**

Rafiq Alias Fadda

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : Kunwar Akhilendra Singh, Shyam  
Kishore Yadav

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

---

**Court No. - 89**

**HON'BLE DIVESH CHANDRA SAMANT, J.**

1. Learned counsel for the revisionist as well as learned AGA for the State are present. None is present on behalf of opposite party No.2.
2. Learned AGA for the State has prayed for and is allowed two weeks' time to prepare the case.
3. As per office report dated 03.12.2025, notice has been issued to opposite party No.2, however, no report regarding service of notice has been received yet.
4. As per report of the C.J.M., Bulandshahr dated 03.02.2026, notice has been forwarded to the Police Station-Kharkhauda, District-Meerut because the opposite party No.2 is presently posted in Meerut. Office has not submitted any report regarding the report submitted by C.J.M., Bulandshahr which is objectionable.
5. Office is directed to submit explanation regarding non disclosure of the report submitted by C.J.M., Bulandshahr.
6. C.J.M., Bulandshahr as well as C.J.M., Meerut be asked to submit a report regarding service of notice upon opposite party No.2 by the next date of listing.
7. **Registrar (Compliance)** is directed to ensure intimation of this order to the Office of this Court as well as C.J.M., Bulandshahr and C.J.M.,

Meerut within two days.

8. Put up this case as fresh after two weeks.

**(Divesh Chandra Samant,J.)**

**February 16, 2026**

Karan